CARY A ROWE Zoning Administrator



OSHKOSH (920) 232-3344 FOX CITIES (920) 727-2880 FAX (920) 232-3347

OSHKOSH, WI 54903-2808

112 OTTER AVE, PO BOX 2808

zoningdepartment@co.winnebago.wi.us

**MEMORANDUM** 

The Wave of the Future

**DATE:** April 23, 2020

**FROM:** Cary Rowe, Zoning Administrator

**RE:** UPDATED Virtual Attendance Option

In response to the Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19) pandemic, Winnebago County Planning and Zoning will be taking any necessary steps to assist with protecting the public and county employees and minimizing the spread of the virus.

Therefore, the April 29, 2020 Public Hearings <u>may be attended virtually</u> to comply with Governor Evers "Safer at Home" order. Attendance may be in person however we are encouraging the public to stay home and stay safe.

The instructions on how to appear virtually at the APRIL 29, 2020 Public Hearing are attached and available on the Winnebago County Planning and Zoning page at:

https://www.co.winnebago.wi.us/sites/default/files/uploaded-files/ zoom instructions and operating procedure.pdf

# **Zoom Instructions**

Meeting ID: 972 4843 6580

Access Link: https://zoom.us/j/97248436580

## **Zoom App**

From the Zoom App, select [Join Meeting]. On the pop-up window, enter the meeting ID provided above and enter your name under screen name for identification purposes. Once in the meeting enable your microphone via internet/device by selecting the microphone icon or follow the call in by telephone instructions. Please see attached screenshot on how to activate microphone.

#### View from browser

Using **Google Chrome** browser, click the link provided and download the Zoom program or click view in browser. Chrome is the only browser that works. Once in the meeting enable your microphone via internet/device by selecting the microphone icon or follow the call in by telephone instructions. Please see attached screenshot on how to activate microphone.

## **From Telephone**

Dial (312) 626-6799 and enter the meeting ID above when prompted. If you are already participating in the meeting by computer and using the call in feature for a microphone, enter your participant ID. If you are participating only by telephone, do not enter an ID.

### Meeting procedures:

The Winnebago County Planning and Zoning Committee and County Staff will have a live microphone and camera the entire meeting. All other participants will have a muted microphone and disabled camera. If you have a question or you wish to speak for or against an agenda item, please use the raise hand feature of the application, or message the Winnebago County Planning and Zoning Department within the application. For individuals who wish to speak, their microphones and/or cameras will be activated one at a time when the committee opens the floor for comments.

Please note in an effort to reduce any technological issues, any testimony that was given at a previous hearing on the agenda item is still on the record and will be considered by the committee.

Please do not use the chat feature for anything other than to communicate to the host (Winnebago County Planning and Zoning Department) that you would like to speak.

If you are having technological issues and are unable to provide testimony at this virtual hearing, please mail in your comments to the Winnebago County Zoning Department at 112 Otter Ave., PO Box 2808, Oshkosh WI 54903-2808, or email any comments to <a href="mailto:zoningdepartment@co.winnebago.wi.us">zoningdepartment@co.winnebago.wi.us</a>. Your comments will be distributed to the Committee before the deliberation date.



